Notwithstanding the market risk exposure previously described, except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where
the guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates that can be supported from assets held to cover
liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson products is not generally sensitive to interest rate
risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP (as ‘grandfathered’ under IFRS 4) basis of
measurement. The GMWB features  attaching to variable annuity business (other than “for-life”) represents embedded
derivatives which are fair valued and so will be sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes
to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within profit and loss. Fair value movements on debt securities, net of
related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The estimated
sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a one per cent and two per cent decrease and increase in interest rates at
31 December 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

76

   2010 £m 2009 £m

A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
A 2%

decrease
A 1%

decrease
A 1%

increase
A 2%

increase
Profit and loss
Direct effect
  Derivatives value change 842 363 (277) (529) (319) (148) 159 370
  Policyholder liabilities (547) (243) 219 416 (418) (185) 170 334
Related effect on amortisation of DAC 47 23 (34) (63) 364 162 (156) (328)

Pre-tax profit effect

Operating profit based on longer-
term investment returns 579 245 (181) (345) (144) (62) 56 109

Short-term fluctuations in investment
returns  (237) (102) 89 169 (229) (109) 117 267

   342 143 (92) (176) (373) (171) 173 376
Related effect on charge for deferred tax (120) (50) 32 62 131 60 (60) (131)
Net profit effect 222 93 (60) (114) (242) (111) 113 245

Other comprehensive income
Direct effect on carrying value of debt
securities 2,663 1,454 (1,454) (2,663) 2,183 1,179 (1,179) (2,183)
Related effect on amortisation of DAC (1,174) (641) 641 1,174 (764) (413) 413 764
Related effect on movement in deferred
tax (521) (285) 285 521 (497) (268) 268 497
Net effect  968 528 (528) (968) 922 498 (498) (922)
Total net effect on IFRS equity 1,190 621 (588) (1,082) 680 387 (385) (677)

(iii) Asian insurance operations

Sensitivity of IFRS basis profit and equity to market and other risks
Currency translation
Consistent with the Group’s accounting policies, the profits of the Asian insurance operations are translated at average
exchange rates and shareholders’ equity at the closing rate for the reporting period.

A 10 per cent increase or decrease in these rates would have reduced or increased profit before tax attributable to shareholders,
profit for the year and shareholders’ equity, excluding goodwill, attributable to Asian operations respectively as follows: